Depogition of Valena K. Reed:

My name is Valena XK. Reed and I am the compialinant in this
cause. I am and was et the time of the filing of the bill in this
cause over the age of twenty-one years, and I zm a bona fide resi-
dent citizen of Fairhope, Baldwin Gounty, Alabama and have been such
bona fide fesident citizen 88r more than two years next preceding the
filing of the 5i11 of coﬁplaint in this cause.

Trne respondent, Chester A. Reed, is and was at the time of the
time of the fiiling of the ©ill over the age of twenty-opne years, and
he is a non-resident of the State of Alabama, his last known place of
residence and post office addreswibeing "42nd. Street and Indiana
Avenue, Chicago, Illinois”.

The said respondent and I were lawfully married to each other
in the City of Mobile, Alabamz on to~wit the 27th. dayof January,

1929 and we lived together as wife and husband for a2 period of about
five years, and became separated during the latter pert of the year
1933 or the first part of the year 1934, since vwhich time we have not.
lived together as wife and huéband, therefore, I have lived separate
and apart from the bed and board of the respondent for more than two
years gext preceding the filing of my billin this cause, ané without
any support whatever from the respondent dwring sald period of two
years,oand I was a bona fide resident of the State of Alabama, Baldwin
County, during all said period of two years. As a matter of Fact, I
have lived separate ané apart from the bed and board of the respondent,
anéd without support from him, ever since we becare separated at the

time stated above, and I have been a bona fide resident citizen of

£he State of Alabaﬁa, Baldwin County, during all of said period.

X

Yndirn 1T (o




Deposition of Barbara I. wWilliams:

My name is Barbara I. Williams; T am 7% years of age;
am a bona fide resident citizen of Fairhope, Baldwirn County, Ala-~
bams and have been such all my 1life.

I well know Valena X. Reed, the complainant in this cause;

I have known her all her life, and have been living very near to

ty

years L have seen and talked with her every few days, sometimes
daily in her home in Fairhope, and from this contact and associa-
tion with the complainant I know that she has not lived with
Chester A. Reed for more than two years preceding the flling of
the bill of campleaint in this cause. A4s & matter of fact, I re-
mexber when Valena and the respondent were married in 1¢29, anc

I kxnow that they became separated about twenty years agod and they
have not lived together since that time, and I know also that she
has been living off of her own income during all of this period
——api-has-received-no-support-whatever—-from-the -respondent du-ring
all of this tine.

i

Dasdsn Ao A0y o,

N

er in Fairhope for some geveral years back. XFor the past several '
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COMSSION TO TAKE DEPOSITIONS

| THE STATE OF ALABAMA, } CIRCUIT COURT

- Baldwin County.

TO:..'.: én.ng E, Holder sand/or Bogselie Finch:

-KNOW YE: that we, having full faith in ydﬁr prudence and competency, have appointed you - -

. ";__Comxmssmner and by these presents do authorzze you, at such time and place as you may appoint,
E { complainant)
P _1;0 call before you and examine Valens K. Reec“ /a nd Barbara 1. Wiiliams,

as witnesses in behalf of complainent : in a cause pending in our
Circuit Court in Baldwin County, of said State, wherein _Valena K. Reed ds8 =
XX Complainant

and _ Chester A. Reed is

Respondent.

on oath, to be by you administered, upon _S8id named witnssses,

to take and certify the deposition®_ of the witness. £S5 and return the same to our Court, with all

convenient speed, under your hand.

- --Witness..,,..gsil‘" . day, of- e ,ngru_ag-y PP Xa 11 E-', .

Wx//fa \, AOM

Register.

Commissioner’s Fee, $5.00; not paid.

Witness' Fees, $
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA, BALDWIN COUNTY
VALENA K. REED, :
Complainant, = CIrRCUIT COURT
No. 2827 -VS—- : IN EQUITY
CHEESTER A. REED, : AY MINETTE, ALABANA
Defendant. :

DECREE CF DIVORCE

This cause is submitted for

pro confesso and the testimony as shown by the

n file,

O

and, con consideration,
by the Court that the Complainant 1s
the bonds of matrimony heretofore
ané the Defendant be and the same

annulled.

It is further ordersd and decree

Defendant be and are hereby permiitted T0 again contract ma

tto -such-provisions -of-the law as-r

divorced persons, anéd in no event before
days affter the rendition of this decree.

Tt ie furbther ordered and decresd

she is hereby granted the
It is further ordered th
suit

, Tor which execution may lssue

decree on th

it 1s ordered,

gre henceforth

the expir

that the Complainasnt

right to resume her maiden

Dated this /? day of \\
</

pleadings, decree

note of submission

ad

c..J.

udged and decreed

=0

o relief, and that

U

ween the Cor‘olalnant

dissolved and

ration of sixty

be and

DaE .

2t Complainant pay the costs of This




JUR s 959,
EE . JUEK, Register




TC TEE HCKORABLS MASHBUR!, JUDGE OF TEL CIRCUIT CCURT CF
BALDVTIT Ccuﬂ*m, SITITNG I Sy UL TY :

Complainant, TValena ¥, ileed, brings this ner bill o7 com-
plaint against her busband, Chester 4. Reed, 3¢ respondent, and
respectiully represents unto vour Fonor as follows:

L. That compliainant is over the age ol twenty-one years
and-is & bons-Tide resident eitizen of Baldwis County, Alsbems, and
has been such bona~fids resident citigen Tor mOre than two ypaﬁs
next preceding the filing of this bill of &omplaint; and that the
respondent, Chester 4., Reed, is over the age oI Twenty-one years
ané is a non-resident of the State of Alabama, his last known
plilace of residence and post-office address beling "42Znd Strest and
Tndiana avenve, Chicago, Illinoisw,

Z. That com re lewfully merried
T0 each other in the v of , on the 27%h day of
January, 1829, and they lived vogether as wife and husband for &
period of about five years immediately following saild marriage, atb
the explration of which said period they became separzted.

3., That complainant has 1liv eparate and aperd from
the bed and board of her sald husband, Chesiter 4, Reed, The re-
spondent, and without supgort from him for more than Wwo years
next preceding the filing of this bill of complaint, and she has
bona-Tide resided in this the 3tate of Alabama during all of said
pericd,

4, ‘Thet no children were born of the aforesgald marriage.

WEIREFORAE, the premises considered, complainant prays
that the said Chester A. Reed be made party "esaondenc te this bill
of comp? int; that eppropriate process be issued and served upon him
in the manner as as by law provided, reguiring him to plead, answer
or demur to the aLle5 tions of this pill of complai in% within the
time recuired by law; and that, upan the final hearing of this
cause, your Fonor V“¢l render and enter a decree dissoiving forever
the oonds of matrimony now existing between con _al ;Edrq;¢%fﬁ%
respondent, and granting o complainant the right fes@ﬁ% ner

maiden nanme.

And complal
25 she may be sntit

er
ey

i
IS
pAeM1

[
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JIMMY FAULKNER

EDITOR AND PUBLISHER

BEST NEWSPAPER

ATFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION -

STATE OF ALABAMA,
BALDWIN COUNTY.

% = 4 i
T o i being duly sworn, deposes and says
thatéhe is the PUBLISHER of THE BALDWIN TIMES, a Weekly Newspaper pub-
Lished at Bay Minette, Baldwin County, Alabarna; that the notice hereto attached of

ot g [

e S N & R I
i e P I G L S U 3 S

COST STATEMENT

o~ ;L , =L
/% 7 WORDS @ _i Scents — — — $_£=

I hereby certify this is corre?d’t.ge and unpaid {paid).

//// ) / Publisher.  “~—

consecutwe weeks in the Io]lowxng lssue:.

. Was published in said newspaper for—

. R Y e 4:‘
Date of lst publication N el 195zt Voltfa 5 no b g
; ed any . £om Wﬁf 7;
Date of 2nd publication z L 19555 VoL 2 No s
- G{? 4 w“ww?

P
1958 Voli® 2 No

Diate of 3rd publication

i 1955 vorled No

Date of 4th publication R

P AP - P
Subseribed and sworn before the undersigned this & ¥ day of e, | 1955

& 8 B Sl

\//Mr"/ij

Notary Pubhc, Baldwm County

a

Publisher™—

= ;xe:;w




8601. Moﬁon For Decree Pro Confesso on Publication. B.T.-10-46-200

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ) CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY
- Baldwin County J>

No. 2027 , Term, 19— ..

VALENA K. REED

Complainant— .
Vs.
CEmSTER A. 33D Defendant’__
... Motion. is hereby made-for a- Decree Pro-Confesso ‘against
CHESTER A. REED Defendant

in the annexed stated cause, on the ground that more than thirty days have elapsed since the perfec-
tion of publication was made under the order of this Court; and it having been shown by due proof to
the Court that said Defendant is a non-resident of the State of Alabama, and has failed to answer,

plead or demur to the Bill in this cause, to the date kereof.

This —e—232d day of _February ! ‘ <2 , :
XL 7 7
746 Code E atan, /4 LT - gy




‘RECORDED,
No. __.._?22_7___“ i;age

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY :

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

VALENA K, REED

Complainant——
Vs.

CHESTER A, REED

Defendant——

Motion for Decree Pro Confesso
On Publication

o

, A D _
Filed P A 1957
ﬂ,&mc _____ { G - &,ﬁjwt._/&»«% U
4 Register.
Recorded in » Record

Vol, ———— Page

Register.

The Batdwin Times, Bay Minette, Ale.




Tecree Pro Confesso of Publication. MPCO

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,} CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY
BALDWIN COUNTY

No..2927 , Term, 1%
VALENL X, REED Complainant
Vs
CEESTER A. REED - Defendant
In this cause it appears to the Register—Alice J. Tuck that the order of publication
. . . ) e . 27th
heretofore made in this cause, was published for four consecutive weeks, commencing on the
day of— November 19.52_ in the.Baldwizn Times a newspaper published

Alabama that a copy of said order was posted at the Court House door”

¥

in___‘.m.Ba'.ldﬁ.r".r County, on the —27Eh. day of —.lo¥ 19452
and
And it now further appearing to the Register — Aliced.Dusk . that the said

Chester A. Reed

having, to the date hereof, failed to demur. plead to, or answer the Bill of Complaint in this cause, it is

Llice J, Duck

now, therefore, on motion of Complainant— , ordered and decreed by the Register

that the Bill of Complaint in this cause be, and it hereby is in all things taken as

confessed against the said Chester A, Reed

rY AL 7
This ~ ‘;}9 day of G A A 195 -

; ) yoo - e
S AR B b el TN Register.”




hhﬂ%%%gGORDEQmm__ﬁﬁ
The Gtate of Alabama',

BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

VALENA K, REED

V_s .

CHESTER A, REED

Decree Pro Confesso of Publication

- 5 : IR
Issued : Rl s O : g~ ﬁ
‘ . N

Sk /
{’/"C--"é— Y /{i& A !,?,,/.,.»ZW-— e ,..;C‘ (.‘..
Y - —

[

Register.

Recorded in ' : _ Record

Yol Page

Register,

Maare Printing Ce., Bay Minetle, Ala. -

i
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JOHN N.ALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
MOBILE,ALABAMA

February 24, 1953.

Nrs. Alice J. Duck,
Register, Circuit Court,
Bey Migette, Alabama,

Dear Madam: ' Re: Valena K. Reed ve. Chester A. Reed:

I am enclosing herewith, for filing, affidavit of coume
plainant showing the non-military status of the respondent, Chester
K. Reed, and respectfully recuest the entry of a decree pro confesso
against the respondent on proof of publicaticn, whieh I am assuming
has been Tiled.

I am enclosing also, for filing, z Demand for Oral
Exemination of complainanti's witresses. II convenient to you,
I should appreciate it very much if you would forward the Commission
to me sometime during to-morrow, as I am anxious t0 take depositions
during this week.

With kind regards, I az,

CANA-L

S~
-

C . .John N. Allen.. ... .

Enclosures (2}




Valena K. Reed,

I¥ TH® CIRCUIT COURT

oF
Plaintif?, BATIWIN
TR COUNTY, ALADRANA.
VS, ] IN BQUITY.
EoTLERS,
Chester A. Reed. i
170, .
_ b
Do P y e
VONMITITARY AFFITAVIT,
" STATE OF ALABAMA
. COUNTY OF MORILE |
| NOW comes, Valena K. Reed s

who being first cduly sworn, deposes and says that the defen-

 dant herein, Chester 4. Reed ,

4 s

was not at the time of the filing of this sult, and is not now,

in the Military or Naval Service of the United States,
's
. The Defendant mmskdwsomck last known place of residence

and post-office address is 42nd Street and Indians Avenue,

Chicago, Tllinois. o

UW&MN J(//

Valena K. Reed

T

Sworn to and subscribed before mes
. t%ls the 2;2 dey of Iebruary s

. — —— e
Flcbama Mﬂ& 2 JM‘SV

o tary PuBLL

CNERON Ry " TS MR TR, tuak

REG/STER ~ BLERET
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JOHN N.ALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
MOBILE.ALABAMA

April 17th, 1953.

~Mrs.-Alice Jd..Duck,.
_Register, Circuit Court
Bay Minette, Alabama.

Dear Mrs. Duck:

»

I have your postal advising that the case of Valena XK.
Reed vg. Chester A. Reed is set for the 28znd inst., for which T
wish to thapk you. -

I have taken the testimony in this case and 1t is all
ready for submission for final decree except for one inadvertence.
This complainant hes been separated from her husband for twenty
Oor more years, and for many years past she has been going by the
~name of "Valena Kirkman™, and 1% has just been discovered that she
"signed-her testimony in t name of Valena Kirkman, her malden name,
instead of Valena K. Reed, her marriage name. Of course, it is
necessary that she re-appear before the Commissioner and sign the
testimony in her marriage name, and I have this day written her
‘requesting that she come in as soon as possible and re-~ szgﬁ her
testimony before the Commissioner. It may De that I cannot have
the testimony re-signed in time to submit the case on the 22nd,
but I am sure that I can have it atiended to some time during
next week. Therefore, in event the case is not ready for sub-
mission on the 22nd, I reguest that you kindly explain the circum-
stances to Judge Hall and ask him to pass it on the 22nd, with the
understanding that I will exert every effort to submit the case in
the very near future, without a definite setting.

Thanking you for all courtesies, T am, with kKind regerds,

JNA-A




C¢. C. Equity--1M—2-52

Valena K. Reed. )
Complainant . -
No Vs © _  CIRCUIT COURT OF MCEILE BALDIIN
1 .. COUNTY, ALABAMA
Chester L. Reed, : o IN EQUITY
Defendant : f

'DEMAND FOR ORAL EXAMINATION

The State of Alabama, '
Mobile County

The CQPLATNANT requests the oral examination of the following named witnesses
on her behalf, vizz  Valema X. Reed (complainant) and B. I.
‘said witnesses re31de in the County of Baldwl ﬁ : State of Alabarma -
and/or Roselle F:anh
inme E. Holder/ who reside at Mobile, Mobile County, Alabama,

is suggested as suitable personS to be appointed CommissionerSto take deposition S of said witness€S

on such oral examination.

Filed




[\ [ YR

tl-n Wl

T i ¥ 7t

CIRCUIT COURT OF ‘MﬁB‘PL*—E COUNTY,

ﬁfﬂ’ﬁ/ﬂ)’} ;L?}Alabama

Vs.

" DEMAND FOR ORAL EXAMINATION

FILED

FEB 261953

MIGE 5,




NO T I CET O NO N-BRES IDE NT The Baldwin Times, Bay Minette, Alabamas,

V) alevea %&/ el

The State of Alabama,
A
No. 242 “7 5 County,
4
. o VS 1 Circuit Court. in Equi
: : - “ aquity
(v 7{{’/@//_ 4 Price ot .
¢« This the 4/ il day of
L
4 / V Ay Ve lgé::ﬂfz’

* In this cause it being made to appear to the Clerk of this Court by the atfidavit of

J i ) /} SO '
that the Defendant C %Mu’f/:‘// A P) Mé

is a non-resident of the State of Alabama

t

and further, that, in the belief of said Affiant the Defendant LS over the age of 21

years; it is, therefore, ordered that publication be made in the Baldwin Times, a newspaper pube-
" lished in Bay Minetté, Baldwin County; Alabama; once-a-week for-four consecutive weeks, requiring .

M b w2 the said Lﬁ))/?f:&fm ey
4

- 2
to answer or demur to the Bill of Complaint in this cause by the 2./ day of
it enan At 1@42%:: after thirty days therefrom a decree Pro Confesso may be

Iy rf
taken against %//m/‘u/
i : /

{\/ Register.

{\U\/Ig\/v.; N &"%‘/\- .

\\//5( ‘%M~ Ty Wwf/?\




JOKN N.ALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
VAN ANTWERP DUILDING
MOBILE,ALABAMA

May 14, 1953.

Mrs. Alice 4. Duck,
Register, Circuit Court,
Bey Minette, 4Alabama.

I am enclosing herewith the following, viz.:

1. Depositions of Valenz K. Reed and Barbaréa I.
Williams, witnesses examined on behalf of complainant before
Roselle Finch, Commissioner. :

2. Order of Submission and Note of Evidence.
Please submit this case for final decree; also, please

forward your cost bill, in which should be included the Commisztioner's
fee of $5.00.

Thanking you, I an




C. C. Equity 35--2M—11-52—Note of Evidence

Valena K. Reed,
Complainant,

i THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAIDWIN COUNTY

No ATABAMA; IN BQUITY.

Chester A.fReed,
Respondent.

ORDER OF SUBMISSION
This causeé-coming on to be heard, is submitted for decree on the pleadings and on the proof

as noted.

Dated, Ney 14, 1953. -

NQOTE OF EVIDENCE
At the heaﬁng of this cause the following note of evidence was taken to wit:

FOR COMPLAINANT

1. Bill of complaint;

2. Decree pro confesso;

3. Depositicns of Valena K. Reed {complainant) and Barbare
1. Williams. '

/ sélicMrc‘W
FOR RESPONm\ﬁw

.i'iFILED,______ ___{_/ﬁ B (% | .
/}ff ?—j b Lt h Register

Solicitor—For Respondent -

Ly — R P R ot oS st e g R S




R O B A P e,

ORDER OF SUBMISSION =
NOTE OF EVIDENCE




JOHN N.ALLEN
ATTORNEY AT LAW
VAN ANTWERP BUILDING
MOBILE,ALABAMA

November, 1¢BZ.

MTs. Robert &, Duck,
¢lerk, Circuit court,
Bay uinette, Alabema.

Dear Mrs. Duck:

I am enclosing ﬁevewithﬁfor £iling DLl of complaint

the case of Valena ¥. mReed ve., Chester 4., Reed, together with
affidavit of pon-residence of the respondent. Please have 1o
: . heve the Times send me bi

published in The Baldwin Times, and
for advertising.
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with kind regar
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VALENA K. REED,

IR RS

Complainant,
:  CIRCUIT CCURT CF BALDWIN COUNTY,
No. 2927 ~VS= : ALABANA; IN EQUITY.
CHASTER A. EEZD, :
Deferndant. :

DECRES PRO CONFESSC ON PUBLICATION

In this cause, Complainant, by her Solicitor, presente the
Certificate of the Register showing that publication has been prorer-
i1y made and perfected against the Defendant, Chester A. Reed, as re-
guired by law; and 1t appearing that more than 30 days have elapsed
since The period specified in the Order of Publication, and that the
above named Chester A. Reed has failed to appear and plead, answer
“or demur to the allegetions of the Bill of Complaint on file, 1t is
ordered that the same be taken as confessed aginst the said Chester

L. Reed, defendant.

Dated this day Of February, 1953.




